means there is absolutely no evidence PHC did anything wrong, at least in an employment 

setting.        

Conclusion and Orders 

For the above reasons I conclude PHC has a personal grievance in that she was 

unjustifiably dismissed.  As a result I order the first two respondents, DGJL and CBML, pay 

PHC: 

(a) $11,534.25 (eleven thousand, five hundred and thirty four dollars and twenty 

five cents) gross as recompense for wages and other benefits lost as a result of 

the dismissal; and  

(b) A further $20,000.00 (twenty thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) 

of the Act; and 

(c) $16,822.50 (sixteen thousand, eight hundred and twenty two dollars and fifty 

cents) gross being payment of wages unpaid during the period prior to 20 March 

2016. 

Liability for the above payments is joint and several.  

Costs are reserved. 

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority